Portland General Electric Company
P.U.C. Oregon No. E-18

Thirty Fourth Revision of Sheet No. 1-1
Canceling Thirty Third Revision of Sheet No. 1-1

Schedule

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
TABLE OF CONTENTS
RATE SCHEDULES

Description

W oo N oA

15
17
18
25
26
32
38
47

49

50
52
53
55
56
75
76R

Table of Contents, Rate Schedules

Table of Contents, Rules and Regulations

Residential Service

Multifamily Residential Demand Response Water Heater Pilot
Residential Direct Load Control Pilot

Residential Service

Residential Electric Vehicle Charging Pilot

Smart Grid Testbed Pilot

Residential Battery Energy Storage Pilot

Standard Service Schedules

Outdoor Area Lighting Standard Service (Cost of Service)
Community Solar - Optional

Income-Qualified Bill Discount - Optional

Nonresidential Direct Load Control Pilot

Nonresidential Demand Response Program

Small Nonresidential Standard Service

Large Nonresidential Optional Time-of-Day Standard Service (Cost of Service)

Small Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Standard Service
(Cost of Service)

Large Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Standard Service
(Cost of Service)

Retail Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging

Nonresidential Electric Vehicle Charging Rebate Pilot
Nonresidential Heavy-Duty Electric Vehicle Charging
Large Nonresidential Green Energy Affinity Rider (GEAR)
Fleet Electrification Make-Ready Pilot

Partial Requirements Service

Partial Requirements Economic Replacement Power Rider

Advice No. 22-24

Issued October 18, 2022
Brett Sims, Vice President

Effective for service
on and after January 1, 2023

(C)



Portland General Electric Company

Twenty Seventh Revision of Sheet No. 1-2
P.U.C. Oregon No. E-18 Canceling Twenty Sixth Revision of Sheet No. 1-2

Schedule

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
TABLE OF CONTENTS
RATE SCHEDULES

Description

81
83
85
86
88
89
90
91
92
95
99

100
102
103
105
106
108
109
110
112
115
118
122
123
125
126
128
129
131
134
135

Standard Service Schedules (Continued)

Nonresidential Emergency Default Service

Large Nonresidential Standard Service (31 — 200 kW)

Large Nonresidential Standard Service (201 — 4,000 kW)
Nonresidential Demand Buy Back Rider

Load Reduction Program

Large Nonresidential Standard Service (>4,000 kW)

Large Nonresidential Standard Service (>4,000 kW and Aggregate to >30 MWa)
Street and Highway Lighting Standard Service (Cost of Service)
Traffic Signals (No New Service) Standard Service (Cost of Service)
Street and Highway Lighting New Technology (Cost of Service)
Special Contracts

Adjustment Schedules

Summary of Applicable Adjustments

Regional Power Act Exchange Credit

Metro Supportive Housing Services Business Income Tax Recovery
Regulatory Adjustments

Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery
Public Purpose Charge

Energy Efficiency Funding Adjustment

Energy Efficiency Customer Service

Customer Engagement Transformation Adjustment

Low Income Assistance

Bill Adjustment Cost Recovery Mechanism

Renewable Resources Automatic Adjustment Clause
Decoupling Adjustment

Annual Power Cost Update

Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism

Short-Term Transition Adjustment

Long-Term Transition Cost Adjustment

Oregon Corporate Activity Tax Recovery

Gresham Retroactive Privilege Tax Payment Adjustment
Demand Response Cost Recovery Mechanism

Advice No. 22-15

Issued July 14, 2022
Brett Sims, Vice President

Effective for service
on and after September 7, 2022

()

(D)



Portland General Electric Company Forty First Revision of Sheet No. 1-3
P.U.C. Oregon No. E-18 Canceling Fortieth Revision of Sheet No. 1-3

Schedule

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
TABLE OF CONTENTS
RATE SCHEDULES

Description

136
137
138
139
142
143
145
146
149

150
152
153

200
203
204
215
216
217

300
307
328
339
340

341

402

Adjustment Schedules (Continued)
Oregon Community Solar Program Cost Recovery Mechanism
Customer-Owned Solar Payment Option Cost Recovery Mechanism

Energy Storage Cost Recovery Mechanism

New Large Load Transition Cost Adjustment
Underground Conversion Cost Recovery Adjustment
Spent Fuel Adjustment

Boardman Power Plant Decommissioning Adjustment
Colstrip Power Plant Operating Life Adjustment

Environmental Remediation Cost Recovery Adjustment,
Automatic Adjustment Clause

Transportation Electrification Cost Recovery Mechanism

Major Event Cost Recovery (N)
Community Benefits and Impacts Advisory Group Cost Recovery Mechanism (N)
Small Power Production

Dispatchable Standby Generation

Net Metering Service

Community Solar Program Interconnection and Power Purchase Schedule
Solar Payment Option Pilot Small Systems (10 kW or Less)

Solar Payment Option Pilot Medium Systems (Greater Than 10 kW to 100 kW)
Solar Payment Option Pilot Large Systems (Greater Than 100 kW to 500 kW)
Schedules Summarizing Other Charges

Charges as defined by the Rules and Regulations and Miscellaneous Charges
Residential Bill Assistance Program

Clean Fuels Credit Monetization Optional Service

On-Bill Loan Repayment Service — Clean Energy Works of Oregon Program

On-Bill Repayment Service Energy Efficiency and Sustainable Technologies
(EEAST)

Energy Efficiency Upgrade Voluntary On-Bill Repayment Service

Promotional Concessions

Promotional Concessions Residential Products and Services

Advice No. 22-42
Issued December 2, 2022 Effective for service
Brett Sims, Vice President on and after January 1, 2023



Portland General Electric Company Fourteenth Revision of Sheet No. 1-4
P.U.C. Oregon No. E-18 Canceling Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 1-4

Schedule

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
TABLE OF CONTENTS
RATE SCHEDULES
Description

485
489
490

491
492
495

515
532
538
549
575
576R
583
585
589
590

591
592
595
600
689

54
320
715
750
800

Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out Schedules (C)
Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out (201 — 4,000 kW)
Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out (>4,000 kW)

Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out (>4,000 kW and Aggregate to
>30 MWa) (T)

Street and Highway Lighting Cost of Service Opt-Out

Traffic Signals Cost of Service Opt-Out

Street and Highway Lighting New Technology Cost of Service Opt-Out
Direct Access Schedules

Outdoor Area Lighting Direct Access Service

Small Nonresidential Direct Access Service

Large Nonresidential Optional Time-of-Day Direct Access Service

Large Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Direct Access Service
Partial Requirements Service Direct Access Service

Economic Replacement Power Rider Direct Access Service

Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (31 — 200 kW)

Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (201 — 4,000 kW)

Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (>4,000 kW)

Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (>4,000 kW and Aggregate to T
>30 MWa) (T)

Street and Highway Lighting Direct Access Service

Traffic Signals Direct Access Service

Street and Highway Lighting New Technology Direct Access Service
Electricity Service Supplier Charges

New Large Load Cost of Service Opt-Out (>10MWa)

Non-Utility Services

Large Nonresidential Renewable Energy Certificates Rider

Meter Information Services

Electrical Equipment Services

Informational Only: Franchise Fee Rate Recovery

Service Maps

TABLE OF CONTENTS RATE SCHEDULES (Concluded)

Advice No. 22-15
Issued July 14, 2022 Effective for service
Brett Sims, Vice President on and after September 7, 2022



