Schedule Description

Table of Contents, Rate Schedules

Table of Contents, Rules and Regulations

Residential Service

- 4 Multifamily Residential Demand Response Water Heater Pilot
- 5 Residential Direct Load Control Pilot
- 7 Residential Service
- 8 Residential Electric Vehicle Charging Pilot
- 13 Smart Grid Testbed Pilot
- 14 Residential Battery Energy Storage Pilot

Standard Service Schedules

- 15 Outdoor Area Lighting Standard Service (Cost of Service)
- 17 Community Solar Optional
- 18 Income-Qualified Bill Discount Optional
- 25 Nonresidential Direct Load Control Pilot
- 26 Nonresidential Demand Response Program
- 32 Small Nonresidential Standard Service
- 38 Large Nonresidential Optional Time-of-Day Standard Service (Cost of Service)
- 47 Small Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Standard Service (Cost of Service)
- 49 Large Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Standard Service (Cost of Service)
- 50 Retail Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging
- 52 Nonresidential Electric Vehicle Charging Rebate Pilot
- 53 Nonresidential Heavy-Duty Electric Vehicle Charging
- 55 Large Nonresidential Green Energy Affinity Rider (GEAR)
- 56 Fleet Electrification Make-Ready Pilot
- 75 Partial Requirements Service
- 76R Partial Requirements Economic Replacement Power Rider

(C)

<u>Schedule</u>	<u>Description</u>	
	Standard Service Schedules (Continued)	
81	Nonresidential Emergency Default Service	
83	Large Nonresidential Standard Service (31 – 200 kW)	
85	Large Nonresidential Standard Service (201 – 4,000 kW)	
86	Nonresidential Demand Buy Back Rider	
88	Load Reduction Program	
89	Large Nonresidential Standard Service (>4,000 kW)	
90	Large Nonresidential Standard Service (>4,000 kW and Aggregate to >30 MWa)	(T)
91	Street and Highway Lighting Standard Service (Cost of Service)	
92	Traffic Signals (No New Service) Standard Service (Cost of Service)	
95	Street and Highway Lighting New Technology (Cost of Service)	
99	Special Contracts	
	Adjustment Schedules	
100	Summary of Applicable Adjustments	
102	Regional Power Act Exchange Credit	
103	Metro Supportive Housing Services Business Income Tax Recovery	
105	Regulatory Adjustments	
106	Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery	
108	Public Purpose Charge	
109	Energy Efficiency Funding Adjustment	
110	Energy Efficiency Customer Service	
112	Customer Engagement Transformation Adjustment	
115	Low Income Assistance	
118	Bill Adjustment Cost Recovery Mechanism	
122	Renewable Resources Automatic Adjustment Clause	
123	Decoupling Adjustment	
125	Annual Power Cost Update	
126	Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism	
128	Short-Term Transition Adjustment	
129	Long-Term Transition Cost Adjustment	
131	Oregon Corporate Activity Tax Recovery	(D)
134	Gresham Retroactive Privilege Tax Payment Adjustment	(D)
135	Demand Response Cost Recovery Mechanism	

<u>Schedule</u>	<u>Description</u>	
	Adjustment Schedules (Continued)	
136	Oregon Community Solar Program Cost Recovery Mechanism	
137	Customer-Owned Solar Payment Option Cost Recovery Mechanism	
138	Energy Storage Cost Recovery Mechanism	
139	New Large Load Transition Cost Adjustment	
142	Underground Conversion Cost Recovery Adjustment	
143	Spent Fuel Adjustment	
145	Boardman Power Plant Decommissioning Adjustment	
146	Colstrip Power Plant Operating Life Adjustment	
149	Environmental Remediation Cost Recovery Adjustment, Automatic Adjustment Clause	
150	Transportation Electrification Cost Recovery Mechanism	
152	Major Event Cost Recovery	(N)
153	Community Benefits and Impacts Advisory Group Cost Recovery Mechanism	(N)
	Small Power Production	
200	Dispatchable Standby Generation	
203	Net Metering Service	
204	Community Solar Program Interconnection and Power Purchase Schedule	
215	Solar Payment Option Pilot Small Systems (10 kW or Less)	
216	Solar Payment Option Pilot Medium Systems (Greater Than 10 kW to 100 kW)	
217	Solar Payment Option Pilot Large Systems (Greater Than 100 kW to 500 kW)	
	Schedules Summarizing Other Charges	
300	Charges as defined by the Rules and Regulations and Miscellaneous Charges	
307	Residential Bill Assistance Program	
328	Clean Fuels Credit Monetization Optional Service	
339	On-Bill Loan Repayment Service – Clean Energy Works of Oregon Program	
340	On-Bill Repayment Service Energy Efficiency and Sustainable Technologies (EEAST)	
341	Energy Efficiency Upgrade Voluntary On-Bill Repayment Service	
	<u>Promotional Concessions</u>	
402	Promotional Concessions Residential Products and Services	

<u>Schedule</u>	<u>Description</u>	
	Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out Schedules	(C)
485	Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out (201 – 4,000 kW)	
489	Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out (>4,000 kW)	
490	Large Nonresidential Cost of Service Opt-Out (>4,000 kW and Aggregate to >30 MWa)	(T)
491	Street and Highway Lighting Cost of Service Opt-Out	
492	Traffic Signals Cost of Service Opt-Out	
495	Street and Highway Lighting New Technology Cost of Service Opt-Out	
	<u>Direct Access Schedules</u>	
515	Outdoor Area Lighting Direct Access Service	
532	Small Nonresidential Direct Access Service	
538	Large Nonresidential Optional Time-of-Day Direct Access Service	
549	Large Nonresidential Irrigation and Drainage Pumping Direct Access Service	
575	Partial Requirements Service Direct Access Service	
576R	Economic Replacement Power Rider Direct Access Service	
583	Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (31 – 200 kW)	
585	Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (201 – 4,000 kW)	
589	Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (>4,000 kW)	
590	Large Nonresidential Direct Access Service (>4,000 kW and Aggregate to >30 MWa)	(T)
591	Street and Highway Lighting Direct Access Service	
592	Traffic Signals Direct Access Service	
595	Street and Highway Lighting New Technology Direct Access Service	
600	Electricity Service Supplier Charges	
689	New Large Load Cost of Service Opt-Out (>10MWa)	
	Non-Utility Services	
54	Large Nonresidential Renewable Energy Certificates Rider	
320	Meter Information Services	
715	Electrical Equipment Services	
750	Informational Only: Franchise Fee Rate Recovery	
800	Service Maps	

TABLE OF CONTENTS RATE SCHEDULES (Concluded)